ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of September 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 10 of the National Parks Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be added to and form part of Mount Aspiring National Park and shall hereafter be managed, administered and dealt with by the Mount Aspiring National Park Board in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-VINCENT COUNTY

LOT 1, D.P. 12075, being part Section 4688, Block I, McKerrow Survey District: area, 1 acre and 16 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume A1, folio 672.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 4/1068; D.O. MA 18/3)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for a State Primary School in Irregular Block, East Taieri Survey District

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of August 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for a State primary school.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Irregular Block, East Taieri Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

 $\begin{array}{c} 0 & 2.2 \\ 3 & 23.2 \end{array}$ Parts Section 22. 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24002 (S.O. 16930) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 31/3023; D.O. 16/10/0)

Declaring Road in Block VIII, Horohoro Survey District, Rotorua County to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 7th day of September 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby:

- (a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and
- (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 3 acres 2 roods 34.3 perches, situated in Block VIII, Horohoro Survey District, adjoining or passing through Section 1, Block V, Tarawera Survey District and Parekarangi A. 11 Block and Rotomahana Parekarangi part $6A \ 2 \ No. 5B \ 3E \ 10 \ Block;$ as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22452 (SO. 44200) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and therean coloured arean and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/30/3B/0; D.O. 72/30/3B/03)

Declaring Road in Block XIV, Waikari Survey District, Waipara County, to be a Government Road and Stopped

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of August 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby:

(a) declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 17 perches situated in the XIV, Waikari Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining or passing through Lot 24, D.P. 1879, being part Rural Section 7538; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23532 (S.O. 11211) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/1/13/0; D.O. 40/72/1/13/8)

Authorising the Construction of a Further Portion of the Christchurch Northern Motorway, and the Christchurch Southern Motorway

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of August 1970

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General, at the request of the National Roads Board, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the construction of the motorways severally described in the First and Second Schedules hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

FURTHER PORTION OF THE CHRISTCHURCH NORTHERN MOTORWAY FURTHER PORTION OF THE CHRISTCHURCH NORTHERN MOTORWAY COMMENCING at a point on the motorway authorised by the Order in Council published in *Gazette*, 15 March 1962, Volume I, page 424, near the junction of State Highway No. 1 with Marshlands Road in the County of Waimairi and proceeding generally in a southerly direction being located between Main North Road and Marshlands Road within the County of Waimairi and proceeding within the City of Christchurch being located generally to the east of Cranford Street and Madras Street and crossing the Christchurch-Lyttelton railway to its junction with the Christchurch Southern Motorway in the vicinity of Gasson Street.

SECOND SCHEDULE

CHRISTCHURCH SOUTHERN MOTORWAY

COMMENCING at its junction with the Christchurch Northern Motorway in the vicinity of Gasson Street in the City of Christchurch and proceeding generally in a westerly direction in the vicinity of Wordsworth, Burke, and Jerrold Streets,